BOROUGH OF HO-HO-KUS

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OPEN PUBLIC MEETING


SEPTEMBER 23, 2008 - 8:00 P.M.  (REVISED)



I.             OPEN MEETING STATEMENT - ROLL CALL

Mayor Randall opened the meeting at 8:00 PM and asked the clerk to read the opening 
statement.

Roll Call:


Mayor Randall


Present


Councilman Mongelli


Present


Councilman Troast


Present


Councilman Crossley


Present


Councilman Hamm 


Absent (8:30 PM)


Councilwoman Lennon

Absent


Councilman Flemming

Present

II.             PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE


Mayor Randall led all in the pledge of Allegiance
III.             APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. April 17, 2007

Work Session
Absent- Councilman Crossley

Not Applicable-Councilman Flemming



2. April 24, 2007

Public Meeting


Absent- Councilman Hamm



Not Applicable-Councilman Flemming



3. May 15, 2007

Work Session



Absent-Troast



Not Applicable-Councilman Flemming



Councilman Mongelli made a motion for the approval of the minutes seconded by Councilman Crossley
IV.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A.
FINANCE

Finance Officer's Report – Aug 2008
B.
PUBLIC SAFETY
1.
Police Report – Aug 2008
2.
Court Report – Aug 2008
C.
PUBLIC WORKS & PROPERTIES
1. 
Supt. of Public Works – Aug 2008
2.
Construction Office Report- – Aug 2008
D.
WATER
1.  Water Supt. Report – Aug 2008
2.  Water Registrar's Report- Aug 2008
E.
FIRE

 1.
Fire Dept. Report – Aug 2008

 2.
Fire Prevention Bureau - Aug 2008
F.
COMMUNITY RELATIONS

1.
Library – Aug 2008
2.
Ambulance Report – Aug 2008
3.
Solid Waste Utility – Aug 2008
V.

PUBLIC DISCUSSION


Leo Strauss 315 Wearimus Road came before Council to express his feeling about the Bond 

Ordinance to be adopted asked the Mayor and Council to give much thought before approving 

the Ordinance, he also asked as to why the approval of minutes were from the previous year.


Stanley Kober 919 Washington Avenue talked about an article he read in the Record about 

Lloyd road. He also discussed issues with the parking on Lloyd Road at the start of the school 

day. 
VI.

CORRESPONDENCE


1. Social Services Association-Thank you for Groceries



2. NJ Transit- Transit Committee of Bergen County




3. Alan A. Bornstein, Esq- Permission to post temporary signs



4. Lorraine Parsekian- Lloyd Road Traffic Light

           
5. Museum of Contemporary Science- Invite




6. YAC- Thank you for use of Park


7. Cub Scout Pack 54-Thank you for use of Firehouse



8. BC Dept. of Health Services- Tie a Ribbon Campaign- Breast Cancer Awareness 


9. American Red Cross- Request permission to place clothing bin at recycling center
B.
  
Ordinances and Resolutions Other Towns: 


None

C.                   Bergen County:


Board of Chosen Freeholders



1. Invitation to Film Symposium 

D.

League of Municipalities:


1. Proclamation- October National Planning Month



2. 2009 Pension Cost Budget Shock



3. NJ Clean Energy Conference 



4. Important Conference Sessions Clean and Green

E

State of New Jersey:


1. COAH- CTM and RCA Monitoring



2. Development Fees
VII

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES


1.  Ordinance # 943- Defined Contribution Retirement Program


Whereas, the State Legislature recently adopted Chapter 92 of 

the 
Laws of 2007 (N.J.S. 43:15C-1 et seq.) to create the 


Defined Contribution Retirement Program to provide retirement 

benefits to various county and municipal officials; and,



Whereas, N.J.S. 43:15C-2 requires the governing body of each 

county, municipality, and other local entity to adopt, as 


appropriate, either a resolution or ordinance to determine the 

positions that are substantially similar in nature to the 


advice and consent of the Senate for appointments by the 


Governor of the State, pursuant to guidelines or policy that 

shall be established by the Local Finance Board in the 


Department of Community Affairs, and for which officials 


appointed to such positions shall be eligible for and shall 

participate in the Defined Contribution Retirement Program, 

subject to the provisions of law; and,



Whereas, the Governing Body of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, 


County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, has considered the 


guidelines issues by the Local Finance Board;  



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the BOROUGH OF HO-HO-KUS 


that:

1.

Pursuant to N.J.S. 43:15C-2, the following positions are deemed to be eligible for and shall 

participate in the Defined Contribution Retirement Program:

a. Borough Administrator;

b. Municipal Prosecutor;

c. Municipal Court Judge;

2. 
Individuals serving in the following positions are exempt from Defined Contribution 
Retirement Program membership, pursuant to N.J.S. 43:15C-2:  

a. Certified Health Officer;

b. Tax Collector;

c. Chief Financial Officer;

d. Construction Code Official;

e. Building Sub-code Official;

f. Plumbing Sub-code Official;

g. Fire Sub-code Official;

h. Zoning/Property Maintenance Official;

i. Electrical Sub-code Official;

j. Fire Prevention Official;

k.
Qualified Purchasing Agent;

l.
Tax Assessor;

m.
Municipal Planner;

n.
Registered Municipal Clerk;

o.
Principal Public Works Manager;

p.
Superintendent of Water and Sewer Department;

q.
Licensed Uniform Subcode Inspector.

3. 
This Ordinance shall be implemented, construed and subject to the aforesaid       Chapter 92 
of the Laws of 2007 (N.J.S. 43:15C-1 et seq.) as amended from time     to time, and any 
regulations or guidance documents from the Local Finance Board or the Division of Pensions 
and Benefits.

4. 
Should any part or parts of this Ordinance be held to be invalid by any competent court of 
law, such invalidity shall only affect the part or parts held to be invalid, and all other parts 
shall remain in effect.

5. 
A copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Director of the Division of Pensions & 
Benefits of the New Jersey Department of the Treasury.

6. 
his Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

VIII.

FINAL PASSAGE OF ORDINANCES.


1.  Ordinance #939- 2008 Salary Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus as follows:

Section 1.         That the annual compensation to be paid to the following officers and employees of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus in 2008 shall be fixed as follows:

OFFICIALS                                                   MINIMUM                           MAXIMUM

Mayor                                 $    N/A                                   $    N/A

Council Members                       $    N/A                                   $    N/A

ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE

BoroughAdministrator                  $ 75,000                  $ 110,000

Human Resources/Personnel Director    $  6,500                  $  15,000

BoroughClerk                          $ 25,000                  $  45,000

DeputyBorough Clerk                   $  8,000                  $  35,750

AdministrativeAssistant/Secretary     $  8,000                  $  35,750

Clerical (Part-time – 24 hours weekly$10 per hour               $15 per hour

PurchasingAgent                      $ 15,000                   $  35,000

DeputyPurchasingAgent              $    500                     $   8,000

FINANCE

ChiefFinancialOfficer              $ 35,000                     $  60,000

Treasurer                          $ 20,000                     $  30,000

Deputy Treasurer                  $   3,000                     $  17,500

Tax Assessor              
    $   8,000                     $  20,000         

Assessment Search Officer         $   1,000                     $   3,000

Tax Collector                     $ 30,000                      $  45,000

Deputy Tax Collector              $   5,000                     $  15,000

Tax Search Officer                $   1,000                    $    3,000

Accounting Assistant (Clerical)

    (Part-time – 24 hours weekly)               $15 per hour                            $20 per hour

LIBRARY
Head Librarian (Library Director)  $ 25,000                      $  58,000

Assistant Librarians 

(Part-time – 24 hours weekly)                    $8.50 per hour                         $17.50 per hr.

REGISTRARS

Registrar of Vital Statistics       $  8,000                      $ 15,800

Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics $  2,000                $   6,000

Water Registrar                        $  8,000                        $ 15,800

Deputy Water Registrar            $  2,000                       $   6,000

Solid Waste Registrar             $  8,000                         $ 15,800

Deputy Solid Waste Registrar      $  2,000                   $   6,000

Registrar of Elections            $  8,000                          $ 15,800

MUNICIPAL COURT
Municipal Court Judge              $  7,500                        $ 12,570

Prosecutor                                $  6,000                        $ 10,200

Court Administrator                $  7,500                        $ 23,050

Deputy Court Administrator     $    500                        $  3,500

Violations Clerk                       $  7,500                        $ 23,050

Deputy Violations Clerk            $    500                       $   3,500

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

*Emergency Management Coordinator $  1,500                        $  4,750

Asst. Emergency Management Crdntr.  $     250                     $   1,375

POLICE DEPARTMENT

*Police Chief                       $120,000                       $145,000

*Police Captain                     $110,000                       $130,000 

*Police Lieutenant                 $  97,900                       $125,000

**Police Sergeant                  $  97,872                       $112,000

**Police Patrolman                 $  33,000                      $  92,332

Police Dispatcher (Full-time)     $  25,000                       $  35,000

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

*Superintendent of Public Works     $  75,000                      $115,000

Assistant Superintendent of Public Works    $  57,500         $  90,000

Foreman – Public Works             $  50,000                            $  66,000

Secretary – Public Works           $  15,000                             $  30,000

Licensed Water Agent             $    3,000                                $    4,925

Assistant Licensed Water Agent   $    1,000                          $    3,000

Recycling Coordinator            $    2,500                                 $    8,400

Assistant Recycling Coordinator  $    1,500                           $    5,300

**Public Works Maintenance Employees     $  26,925            $  51,514

Custodian                         $  10,000                                      $  50,000

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Recreation Director               $  10,000                                  $  23,100

2

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Registered Environmental

                 Health Specialist $   4,000                                  $  16,800

RECORDING SECRETARIES

to Mayor and Council                 $50 per Mtg.                            $75 per Mtg.

to Municipal Court                   $50 per Mtg.                            $95 per Mtg.

to Planning Board                    $50 per Mtg.                            $70 per Mtg.

to Zoning Board of Adjustment        $50 per Mtg.                            $70 per Mtg.

to Board of Health                   $50 per Mtg.                            $70 per Mtg.    to Recreation Commission    $50 per Mtg.                            $70 per Mtg.

to Shade Tree Commission            $50 per Mtg.                            $70 per Mtg.

BOARD SECRETARIES

Planning Board                  $   5,000                                  $  18,000

Zoning Board of Adjustment      $   5,000                                  $  18,000

BUILDING/CONSTRUCTION DEPT.

Chief Construction Official      $   1,000                             $  28,800

Building Inspector/Sub-code Official  $   1,600                                  $  13,725

Assistant Building Inspector    $      200                                  $    2,000

Technical Assistant, Building Dept.  $ 10,000                              $  26,200

Electrical Inspector/Sub-code Official   $   1,500                         $  11,525

Fire Inspector/Sub-code Official     $   1,000                             $  11,525

Fire Prevention Official           $      500                               $    8,000

Fire Prevention Inspector            $   1,875                            $    4,500

Secretary to Fire Prevention Official $   1,000                           $    1,900

Plumbing Inspector/Sub-code Official   $   1,500                            $  11,525

Zoning Officer/Zoning Official               $      500                                  $    8,000

Property Maintenance Official               $15 per hour                  $20 per hour

            Section 2:  The compensation ranges set forth above for the Superintendent, Acting Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent and Foreman of Public Works and Water, the Police Chief, Captain and Lieutenant of Police and the Emergency Management Coordinator (identified in Section 1 with an asterisk), such employees’ longevity pay of one percent (1%) for each five (5) years of service, not to exceed four percent (4%).  Longevity credit will be computed from the date of employment.  Full time Police Officers and Sergeants and Public Works Maintenance Employees (identified in Section 1 with a double-asterisk) will receive longevity as stipulated in their labor contracts.

Section 3:   School Crossing Guards when on active duty, shall receive compensation of not less than $9.50 per hour nor more than $20.90 per hour.  Part-time Police Dispatchers/Assistant Police Dispatchers and Police Matrons, when on active duty, shall receive compensation of not less than $9.50 per hour nor more than $17.00 per hour.

Section 4:   There shall be paid to the Borough Attorney an annual salary of $10,500.00 and such other compensation as he may be legally entitled to receive for services rendered during the year in accordance with a contract on file with the Borough Clerk.

Section 5:   There shall be paid to the Attorney for the Zoning Board of Adjustment an annual retainer of $300.00 maximum and the sum of $175.00 for each required appearance before the Board.  He shall also receive such other compensation as he may be legally entitled to receive for services rendered during the year in accordance with a contract on file with the Secretary of the Zoning Board of Adjustment

Section 6:   There shall be paid to the Attorney for the Planning Board an annual retainer of $600.00 maximum and the sum of a fee of up to $175.00 for every required appearance before the Board and such other compensation as he may legally be entitled to receive for services rendered during the year in accordance with a contract on file with the Secretary of the Planning Board.

Section 7:   There shall be paid to the Borough Engineer an annual retainer of $1,000.00 and such other compensation as he may legally be entitled to receive for services rendered during the year in accordance with a contract on file with the Borough Clerk.

Section 8:   There shall be paid to the Borough Auditor an annual retainer of $19,000.00 for municipal services and an annual retainer of $14,700.00 for services performed for the Water Department and an annual retainer of $11,400.00 for services performed for the Solid Waste Utility.  He also shall receive such other compensation as he legally may be entitled to receive for services rendered during the year in accordance with a contract on file with the Borough Clerk.

Section 9:   There shall be paid to designated borough employees, for their being on 24-hour stand-by service and inspecting pump houses of the Borough per weekend, the sum of $300.00 and on holidays the sum of $135.00 per unit, and Monday through Friday the sum of $20.00 per unit in lieu of overtime compensation per contract.

Section 10:   There shall be paid to certain borough employees for authorized overtime services an hourly wage equal to one and one-half (1½) times except Sunday, which shall be at two and one-half (2½) times the hourly rate computed from their salaries.

Section 11:   All full-time borough employees shall be paid in keeping with a resolution of the Mayor and Council.

Section 12:   All full-time borough employees shall be given thirteen (13) paid holidays as described in the personnel code.

Section 13:   The salaries, educational credits and longevity payments established herein for the borough employees who are members of the Department of Public Works and the Police Department are subject to and shall be paid in accordance with the labor contracts for current and prior years between the Borough and the respective unions or organizations representing such employees.  Such salaries, educational credits and longevity payments shall be specified by Resolution adopted by the Borough Council when appropriate to implement the labor contracts or, if applicable, an arbitration award.  The terms and conditions contained in such contracts or an arbitration award are to be incorporated herein and made a part hereof as though set forth at length and copies shall be filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and made available to any member of the public who may wish to examine same.  

Section 14:   There shall be paid to each qualified emergency medical technician of the daytime crew for services performed the sum of sixteen hundred fifty ($1,650.00) dollars.
Section 15:   There shall be an annual increase of 4.25% for all employees (except DPW employees who have a separate contract, and those other employees whose job evaluations do not merit a pay increase) retroactive to January 1, 2008.

Section 16:   The provisions of any ordinance or ordinances inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby expressly repealed.

Section 17:   The Borough Council upon adoption of this Ordinance shall fix the compensation of officers and employees of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus which shall be effective as of January 1, 2008.
Section 18:   This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

                                                                        



2.  Ordinance #940 – Bond Ordinance for Various Public Improvements and the Acquisition



of New, Additional or Replacement Equipment - $700,000.00.



BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:



Section l.  The Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") is hereby authorized to make various public improvements and to acquire new additional or replacement equipment and machinery in, by and for said Borough, as more particularly described in Section 4 hereof.  The cost of the improvements includes all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor.



Section 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of making the improvements described in Sections l and 4 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purposes"), the respective amounts of money hereinafter stated as the appropriation for said respective purposes.  Said appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized and the down payment appropriated by this ordinance.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1It is anticipated that a grant in the amount of  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1$155,203 from the County of Bergen Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund shall be received by the Borough to finance the cost of the recreation improvements described in Section 4.A hereof.  Said grant funds shall be applied as set forth in Section 12 hereof.  Said improvements shall be made as general improvements and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed against property specially benefited.



Section 3.  It is hereby determined and stated that the making of such improvements is not a current expense of said Borough.



Section 4.  The several purposes hereby authorized for the financing of which said obligations are to be issued are set forth in the following "Schedule of Improvements, Purposes and Amounts" which schedule also shows (l) the amount of the appropriation and the estimated cost of each such purpose, and (2) the amount of each sum which is to be provided by the down payment hereinafter appropriated to finance such purposes, and (3) the estimated maximum amount of bonds and notes to be issued for each such purpose, and (4) the period of usefulness of each such purpose, according to its reasonable life, computed from the date of said bonds:

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS, PURPOSES AND AMOUNTS


A.  Undertaking of improvements to North Field.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$325,000


Down Payment Appropriated



$ 15,500

Bonds and Notes Authorized



$309,500


Period of Usefulness




15 years



B.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Undertaking the resurfacing of various roads in the Borough as the 2008 Road Resurfacing Program, as set forth on a list on file or to be placed on file with the Borough Clerk, and hereby approved as if set forth herein in full.  Depending upon the contract price and other exigent circumstances, and upon approval by the Borough Council, there may be additions to or deletions from the aforesaid list.  It is hereby determined and stated that said roads being improved are of "Class B" or equivalent construction as defined in Section 22 of the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes, as amended; the "Local Bond Law").


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$165,500


Down Payment Appropriated



$  7,900

Bonds and Notes Authorized



$157,600


Period of Usefulness




10 years



C.  Acquisition of new additional or replacement equipment and machinery for the use of the Fire Department consisting of (i) vehicle stabilization struts, (ii) turnout gear, (iii) a Hurst ram tool, (iv) LED lights and (v) LDH supply hose conversion.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$ 28,000


Down Payment Appropriated



$  1,400 


Bonds and Notes Authorized



$ 26,600


Period of Usefulness




5 years



D.  Acquisition of new additional or replacement equipment and machinery for the use of the Department of Public Works ("DPW") as follows:

DPW – ROADS

Lift forks for loader

Gas station dispensers and sump pumps

Landscaping equipment

Portable generator

Two (2) salt spreader storage stands

Sander for DPW truck

DPW – SEWER

Pipeline T.V. camera

Emergency sewer pump

Sewer jet hoses

DPW – RECYCLING

Two (2) roll-off dumpsters


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$146,500


Down Payment Appropriated



$  7,000 


Bonds and Notes Authorized



$139,500


Period of Usefulness




15 years



E.  Undertaking of various improvements to public buildings consisting of (i) installation of carpeting at the Library and (ii) installation of flooring at the Police Station.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$ 35,000


Down Payment Appropriated



$  1,700 


Bonds and Notes Authorized



$ 33,300


Period of Usefulness




5 years


Aggregate Appropriation and Estimated Cost
$700,000


Aggregate Down Payment Appropriated

      $ 33,500


Aggregate Amount of Bonds and Notes 


  Authorized




      $666,500



Section 5.  The cost of such purposes, as hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of $140,000 which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such purposes, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 of the Local Bond Law.



Section 6.  It is hereby determined and stated that moneys exceeding $33,500, appropriated for down payments on capital improvements or for the capital improvement fund in budgets heretofore adopted for said Borough, are now available to finance said purposes.  The sum of $33,500 is hereby appropriated from such moneys to the payment of the cost of said purposes.



Section 7.  To finance said purposes, bonds of said Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $666,500 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law.  Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law.  All matters with respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be hereafter adopted.



Section 8.  To finance said purposes, bond anticipation notes of said Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $666,500 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds.  In the event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount of the bonds so issued.  If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum first mentioned in this section, the moneys raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding.



Section 9.  Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of its issuance and shall be payable not more than one year from its date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be renewed from time to time pursuant to and within limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.  Each of said bond anticipation notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and shall be under the seal of said Borough and attested by the Borough Clerk or Deputy Borough Clerk.  Said officers are hereby authorized to execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity with law.  The power to determine any matters with respect to said notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell said notes, is hereby delegated to the Chief Financial Officer who is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from time to time in the manner provided by law.



Section 10.  It is hereby determined and declared that the average period of usefulness of said purposes, according to their reasonable lives, taking into consideration the respective amounts of bonds or notes authorized for said purposes, is a period of 12.91 years computed from the date of said bonds. 



Section 11.  It is hereby determined and stated that the Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk of said Borough, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt of said Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is increased by this ordinance by $666,500 and that the issuance of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.



Section 12.  Any private contributions, any funds received from the County of Bergen, the State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any funds received from the United States of America or any of its agencies in aid of such purposes, shall be applied to the payment of the cost of such purposes, or, if bond anticipation notes have been issued, to the payment of the bond anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such purposes shall be reduced accordingly.



Section 13.  The Borough intends to issue the bonds or notes to finance the cost of the improvements described in Sections 1 and 4 of this bond ordinance.  If the Borough incurs such costs prior to the issuance of the bonds or notes, the Borough hereby states its reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this bond ordinance. 



Section 14.  The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance.  Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of the Borough, and the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Borough for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without limitation as to rate or amount.



Section 15.  The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.



Section 16.  This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final passage.
3.  Ordinance #941 – Bond Ordinance for Streetscape Improvements - $340,000.00.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:


Section 1.  The Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (the "Borough"), is hereby authorized to undertake streetscape improvements at Sheridan Avenue (from Warren Avenue to Franklin Turnpike), including the installation of brick pavers, sidewalks, curbing, lighting and benches and the making of landscaping and other related improvements in, by and for the Borough.  Said improvements shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor.


Section 2.  The sum of $340,000 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of making the improvements described in Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purpose").  Said appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized and the State grant appropriated by this ordinance.  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1 No down payment is required pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11(c) because this ordinance involves a project to be funded by a State grant.  Said improvements shall be made as general improvements and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed against property specially benefitted.


Section 3.  It is hereby determined and stated that (1) said purpose is not a current expense of the Borough, and (2) it is necessary to finance said purpose by the issuance of obligations of the Borough pursuant to the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes, as amended; the "Local Bond Law"), and (3) the estimated cost of said purpose is $340,000, and (4) $150,000 of said sum is to be provided by the State grant hereinafter appropriated, and (5) the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes necessary to be issued for said purpose is $190,000, and (6) the cost of such purpose, as hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of $68,000, which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such purpose, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 of the Local Bond Law.


Section 4.  It is hereby determined and stated that the sum of $150,000 received or to be received  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1as a grant from the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of such purpose.


Section 5.  To finance said purpose, bonds of the Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $190,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law.  Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law.  All matters with respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be hereafter adopted.


Section 6.  To finance said purpose, bond anticipation notes of the Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $190,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds.  In the event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount of the bonds so issued.  If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum first mentioned in this section, the moneys raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding.


Section 7.  Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of its issuance, shall be payable not more than one year from its date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be renewed from time to time pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.  Each of said bond anticipation notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and shall be under the seal of the Borough and attested by the Borough Clerk or Deputy Borough Clerk.  Said officers are hereby authorized to execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity with law.  The power to determine any matters with respect to said notes not determined by this ordinance, and also the power to sell said notes, is hereby delegated to the Chief Financial Officer who is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from time to time in the manner provided by law.


Section 8.  It is hereby determined and declared that the period of usefulness of said purpose, according to its reasonable life, is a period of ten years computed from the date of said bonds.


Section 9.  It is hereby determined and stated that the Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk of the Borough, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is increased by this ordinance by $190,000 and that the issuance of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.


Section 10.  Any private contributions, any funds received from the County of Bergen, the State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any funds received from the United States of America or any of its agencies in aid of such purpose (other than the State grant hereinbefore appropriated which shall be applied to the cost of such purpose, but shall not be applied to the payment of outstanding bond anticipation notes and the reduction of the amount of bonds authorized), shall be applied to the payment of the cost of such purpose, or, if bond anticipation notes have been issued, to the payment of the bond anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such purpose shall be reduced accordingly.


Section 11.  The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.


Section 12.  The Borough intends to issue bonds or notes to finance the cost of the improvements described in Section 1 of this ordinance.  If the Borough incurs such costs prior to the issuance of such bonds or notes, the Borough hereby states its reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this ordinance.


Section 13.  The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance.  Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of the Borough, and the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Borough for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without limitation as to rate or amount.


Section 14.  This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

4.   Ordinance #942 – Bond Ordinance for Various Public Improvements and the Acquisition      of New, Additional or Replacement Equipment for Water Utility - $235,000.00


BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:



Section l.  The Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") is hereby authorized to make various public improvements and to acquire new additional or replacement equipment and machinery and new information technology equipment in, by and for the Water Utility of said Borough, as more particularly described in Section 4 hereof.  Said improvements shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor.



Section 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of making the improvements described in Sections l and 4 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purposes"), the respective amounts of money hereinafter stated as the appropriation for said respective purposes.  Said appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized by this ordinance.  No down payment is required for this bond ordinance pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11(c) and 40A:2-7(h).  Said improvements shall be made as general improvements and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed against property specially benefitted.



Section 3.  It is hereby determined and stated that the making of such improvements is not a current expense of said Borough.



Section 4.  The several purposes hereby authorized for the financing of which said obligations are to be issued are set forth in the following "Schedule of Improvements, Purposes and Amounts" which schedule also shows (l) the amount of the appropriation and the estimated cost of each such purpose, and (2) the estimated maximum amount of bonds and notes to be issued for each such purpose, and (3) the period of usefulness of each such purpose, according to its reasonable life, computed from the date of said bonds:

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS, PURPOSES AND AMOUNTS


A.
Acquisition of new additional or replacement equipment and machinery consisting of (i) a backhoe, (ii) well automation equipment, (iii) water valves, (iv) an automatic valve turning machine and (v) a trench box.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$215,000



Bonds and Notes Authorized



$215,000


Period of Usefulness




15 years




B. Acquisition of new information technology equipment consisting of upgraded computer equipment.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$10,000



Bonds and Notes Authorized



$10,000


Period of Usefulness




5 years




C. Undertaking of geographic information system (GIS) mapping of the water system.


Appropriation and Estimated Cost


$10,000



Bonds and Notes Authorized



$10,000


Period of Usefulness




15 years


Aggregate Appropriation and Estimated Cost
$235,000


Aggregate Amount of Bonds and Notes 


  Authorized






$235,000



Section 5.  The cost of such purposes, as hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of $23,500 which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such purposes, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 of the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes, as amended; the "Local Bond Law").



Section 6.  It is hereby determined and stated that the Water Utility would have been self-liquidating, as defined in Section 47(a) of the Local Bond Law, during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2007, had there been included in the interest and debt redemption charges for such year an amount equal to interest for one year at the rate of four and one half percentum (4½%) per annum on said bonds or notes, and the amount of the first installment of serial bonds legally issuable to finance such purpose plus an amount for charges as aforesaid with respect to all bonds and notes authorized but not issued for such Water Utility.



Section 7.  To finance said purposes, bonds of said Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $235,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law.  Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law.  All matters with respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be hereafter adopted.



Section 8.  To finance said purposes, bond anticipation notes of said Borough of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $235,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds.  In the event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount of the bonds so issued.  If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum first mentioned in this section, the moneys raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding.



Section 9.  Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of its issuance and shall be payable not more than one year from its date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be renewed from time to time pursuant to and within limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.  Each of said bond anticipation notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and shall be under the seal of said Borough and attested by the Borough Clerk or Deputy Borough Clerk.  Said officers are hereby authorized to execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity with law.  The power to determine any matters with respect to said notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell said notes, is hereby delegated to the Chief Financial Officer who is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from time to time in the manner provided by law.



Section 10.  It is hereby determined and declared that the average period of usefulness of said purposes, according to their reasonable lives, taking into consideration the respective amounts of bonds or notes authorized for said purposes, is a period of 14.57 years computed from the date of said bonds. 



Section 11.  It is hereby determined and stated that the Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk of said Borough, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt of said Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is increased by this ordinance by $235,000, but said $235,000 shall be deducted from gross debt pursuant to Section 44(c) of the Local Bond Law and that the issuance of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance is permitted by an exception to the debt limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law as provided in Sections 47(a) and 7(h) of the Local Bond Law.



Section 12.  Any private contributions, any funds received from the County of Bergen, the State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any funds received from the United States of America or any of its agencies in aid of such purposes, shall be applied to the payment of the cost of such purposes, or, if bond anticipation notes have been issued, to the payment of the bond anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such purposes shall be reduced accordingly.



Section 13.  The Borough intends to issue the bonds or notes to finance the cost of the improvements described in Sections 1 and 4 of this bond ordinance.  If the Borough incurs such costs prior to the issuance of the bonds or notes, the Borough hereby states its reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this bond ordinance.  



Section 14.  The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance.  Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of the Borough, and the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Borough for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without limitation as to rate or amount.



Section 15.  The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.



Section 16.  This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

IX.

RESOLUTIONS


None
X.

CONSENT RESOLUTION


1. Authorization of Borough Engineer, Dave Hals



Be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the borough of Ho-Ho-Kus that Dave Hals the 

borough engineer is hereby authorized and directed to provide engineering assistance to the 

Fire department to replace the existing fittings to a 10” pass through system at 



seven locations to the sound barrier located on Route 17. 


2. Change Order-Lloyd Road
WHEREAS, the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus on December 27, 2006, entered into a Contract with Jenicar Builders Contractors Co., Inc., for the project known as Lloyd Road Sidewalk Improvement for the original cost of $53,999.40;     

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to issue Change Order No. 2 which will affect the amount of the Contract, and the total change orders including Change Order No. 1 will exceed the 20% limitation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has reviewed this matter and is satisfied that the Change Order is proper and is allowable under the foregoing regulation based upon the recommendation of the Borough Engineer and the certification of the contractor and engineer attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body that Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $39,492.00 be and is hereby approved which will increase the total project cost to $86944.40
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a written amendatory Contract be entered into between the Borough and Jenicar Builders Contractors Co,  covering the aforesaid Change Order, said amendatory Contract to be prepared by the Municipal Attorney;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are authorized to sign the Contract on behalf of the Borough. 



3. Solid Waste Bid Opening

BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body that the deputy clerk is hereby authorized to advertise for 
Solid


Waste Collection and Disposal bids in The Record and Star Ledger in accordance with law.



4. Recycling Agreement- Sky Industries(tabled)


5. Mayor and Council Bylaws


Be it resolved by the governing body two thirds (2?3) thereof affirmatively concurring at two (2) 
successive regular meetings, that the attached amended By-Laws of the Mayor and  Council are 
hereby adopted.



6. Cancellation of Account- HSBC Bank


WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus have determined that it no longer 
is beneficial to maintain a general account at HSBC in Waldwick;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus 
that 
banking account number 427000351 at HSBC 53 Franklin Turnpike, Waldwick NJ, 07463 be 
canceled.



7. Account Opening at Valley National Bank

Whereas, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus have decided that 
it will be 
beneficial to the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus to open an account at Valley National Bank located 
at 18 Sycamore Avenue in Ho-Ho-Kus;


Therefore, be it resolved, that an account is being opened at Valley National Bank.



8. Raffle-Friends of Hermitage


BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, Bergen County, New 
Jersey, that the following Off Premise Raffle Application, submitted by the Friends of the Hermitage 
Identification # 215-5-30504 be and the same is hereby approved.


APPLICATION:


RA 359  





DATES:



Oct 24-Nov 23, 2008



9. Payment of Vouchers

XI.

OLD BUSINESS


A.
Liaison Reports:

                        1.  Recreation



Councilman Hamm stated that football has started, getting ready for basketball. Starting work 

on North Field Shortly.

                        2.  Board of Education

                        3.  Other:
      a. Public Traffic & Safety Committee

B.
Hollywood & Lloyd Traffic Light
C.
Grants

XII.

NEW BUSINESS


1. Porreca Subdivision

XIII.

MAYOR'S REMARKS  

XIV.

CLOSED SESSION



Contract Negotiations
XV.

ADJOURNMENT



With no further business to come before the Council and on a motion made by 



Councilman Hamm, seconded by Councilman Crossley, and carried, Mayor Randall 


adjourned the meeting at 9:16 PM


Respectfully Submitted,



Laura Borchers, RMC, CMR 
